



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-38130

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER RODRIGUEZ,

Defendant-Petitioner.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS
APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE BRETT LOVELESS

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S ANSWER BRIEF

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
Attorney General

JOHN J. WOYKOVSKY
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
201 Third Street, NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102-3366
(505) 717-3576

September 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
1. Course of Proceedings.....	1
2. Statement of Facts.	3
a. The burglaries and shootings.	3
b. The plea agreement.	4
c. The amenability determination.	5
d. The appeal and petition for writ of certiorari.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. RODRIGUEZ WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO APPEAL BY ENTERING INTO A PLEA AGREEMENT IN WHICH HE FAILED TO RESERVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL THE DISTRICT COURT’S AMENABILITY DETERMINATION, AND INSTEAD AGREED NOT TO APPEAL UNLESS HE WAS SENTENCED TO MORE THAN 31½ YEARS IN PRISON.....	7
II. ALTHOUGH A DEFENDANT CANNOT WAIVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE, THE AMENABILITY RULING IN THIS CASE WAS NOT ILLEGAL, SO RODRIGUEZ CANNOT AVOID HIS APPEAL WAIVER ON THAT GROUND.	13
A. The District Court Complied with the Applicable Statutes when It Found that Rodriguez Was Not Amenable to Treatment as a Juvenile and Imposed an Adult Sentence.....	13
1. The district court held an amenability hearing.	14

2.	The district court considered and made findings as to each of the statutory factors.....	16
3.	The district court imposed a legal sentence.....	19
B.	Contrary Arguments from Rodriguez and Amici Lack Merit.....	20
1.	Arguing that the district court did not “properly take into account the evidence” does not fit within the exception for illegal sentences.....	20
2.	Rodriguez waived any argument that his sentence amounted to cruel and unusual punishment.	23
3.	There is no evidence, and Rodriguez does not claim, that the sentence was the result of racial bias.....	24
III.	RODRIGUEZ CANNOT SHOW THAT HIS PLEA WAS NOT KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY, NOR WOULD SUCH A SHOWING JUSTIFY THE REMEDY HE SEEKS.	26
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>N.M. Constr. Indus. Div. & Manufactured Hous. Div. v. Cohen</i> , 2019-NMCA-071	25
<i>State v. Andazola</i> , 2003-NMCA-146, 134 N.M. 710.....	28, 29
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 1986-NMSC-030, 104 N.M. 176.....	7
<i>State v. Chavarria</i> , 2009-NMSC-020, 146 N.M. 251.....	7, 8, 10, 12, 24, 26
<i>State v. Crislip</i> , 1990-NMCA-054, 110 N.M. 412, <i>overruled by Santillanes v. State</i> , 1993-NMSC-012, 115 N.M. 215, <i>and State v. Belanger</i> , 2009-NMSC-025, 146 N.M. 357.....	12
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 1996-NMSC-013, 121 N.M. 544	29
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 2013-NMSC-001	29
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 1994-NMSC-087, 118 N.M. 410.....	7, 10, 11, 12, 23, 26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2010-NMSC-012, 148 N.M. 1	14, 15, 29, 31
<i>State v. Lard</i> , 1974-NMCA-004, 86 N.M. 71	23
<i>State v. Muniz</i> , 2000-NMCA-089, 129 N.M. 649, <i>rev'd</i> , 2003-NMSC-021, 134 N.M. 152	7
<i>State v. Nehemiah G.</i> , 2018-NMCA-034, <i>cert. denied</i> , 2018-NMCERT-004 ..	18, 26
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , No. A-1-CA-37324 (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 27, 2019) (non-precedential), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. S-1-SC-38130 (N.M. July 6, 2020).....	2, 6, 32
<i>State v. Rudy B.</i> , 2010-NMSC-045, 149 N.M. 22.....	9, 14, 30
<i>State v. Singleton</i> , 2001-NMCA-054, 130 N.M. 583.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 1990-NMCA-082, 110 N.M. 534.....	29
<i>State v. Sosa</i> , 1997-NMSC-032, 123 N.M. 564, <i>overruled in part by State v. Porter</i> , No. S-1-SC-37111 (N.M. Aug. 3, 2020).....	14, 18, 26

<i>State v. Stephen F.</i> , 2006-NMSC-030, 140 N.M. 24.....	14
<i>State v. Tafoya</i> , 2010-NMSC-019, 148 N.M. 391.....	13
<i>State v. (Alex) Trujillo</i> , 2007-NMSC-017, 141 N.M. 451.....	13
<i>State v. (Chris) Trujillo</i> , 2002-NMSC-005, 131 N.M. 709.....	13, 23
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 2017-NMCA-047	27
<i>State v. Uribe-Vidal</i> , 2018-NMCA-008	24
<i>State v. Vigil</i> , 2010-NMSC-003, 147 N.M. 537	22

Federal Cases

<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019).....	24, 28
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	23
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	27
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 51 (1966).....	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	23, 31, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. Ricketts</i> , 798 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Bolinger</i> , 940 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Bownes</i> , 405 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Cockerham</i> , 237 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Guillen</i> , 561 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. K.W.</i> , 21 Fed. Appx. 311 (6th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Navarro-Botello</i> , 912 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 505 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15, 16

<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 123 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Thornsbury</i> , 670 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2012)	21, 22, 24

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>People v. Cisneros-Ramirez</i> , 240 Cal. Rptr. 3d 204 (Ct. App. 2018)	28
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. VI, § 2	7
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 30-16-3 (1971).....	19
NMSA 1978, § 30-16-4(A) (1963)	19
NMSA 1978, § 30-28-2 (1979).....	19
NMSA 1978, § 31-18-13(A) (1993)	14, 19
NMSA 1978, § 31-18-15(A) (2007)	19
NMSA 1978, § 31-18-15.2(D) (1993)	4
NMSA 1978, § 32A-2-3 (2009).....	4
NMSA 1978, § 32A-2-14(D) (2009)	27
NMSA 1978, § 32A-2-19(B)(1)(d) (2009)	30
NMSA 1978, § 32A-2-20 (2009).....	4, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 30
NMSA 1978, § 58-16-16(B) (1990).....	19

Rules

Rule 5-607(E) NMRA.....	23
-------------------------	----

Rule 5-304(A)(2) NMRA	10
Rule 10-247(F) NMRA.....	14
Rule 21-202 NMRA.....	11
